Dollar	 Dollar	 Renminbi
Functional Currency		  (“HKD”)	  (“USD”)	 (“RMB”)	 Total
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group
2017
Cash and bank balances
Hong Kong Dollar		  –	 1	 –	 1

2016
Cash and bank balances
Hong Kong Dollar		  –	 5	 –	 5

Company
2017
Amount owing by/(to) a
  subsidiary company
Ringgit Malaysia		  280,350	 –	 (20,320)	 260,030

2016
Amount owing by/(to) a
  subsidiary company
Ringgit Malaysia		  311,842	 –	 (18,572)	 293,270

94

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

27.	 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

	 Market risk (Cont’d)

(a)	 Foreign currency exchange risk (Cont’d)

	 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 As at the reporting date, the impact of change in 5% on USD exchange rate against the functional
currency of a subsidiary company, with all other variables remain constant, is insignificant to the Group’s
profit net of tax and equity.

	 The following table shows the sensitivity of the Company’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the HKD and RMB exchange rates against the functional currency of the Company, with all
other variables remain constant.

		  Group
		  Net of tax
					   2017	 2016
					   RM’000	 RM’000

RMB/RM		 - strengthened 5%			   (772)	 (706)
		 - weakened 5%			   772	 706
HKD/RM		 - strengthened 5%			   10,653	 11,850
		 - weakened 5%			   (10,653)	 (11,850)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group and the Company finance its operation through operating cash flows. Interest rate exposure
arises from the Group’s deposits.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The interest rate profile of the Group’s significant interest-bearing financial instrument, based on carrying
amounts as at the end of the financial year is as follows:

		  Group/Company
					   2017	 2016
					   RM’000	 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Fixed deposits with licensed banks			   1,792	 1,406

	 Since the Group’s fixed rate financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost, possible